ASSEMBLY BUSINESS LISTED FOR 18.12.2023 UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 46

From

The Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana Home Department.

To

The Secretary,

Haryana Vidhan Sabha,

Vidhan Sabha Secretariat, Chandigarh.

Memo No. 25/61/2023-2HGI Dated, Chandigarh the 16.12.2023

Subject:

Reply of Un-starred Question No. 46 - Details regarding visit of IPS Officers to Israel asked by Sh. Neeraj Sharma, Faridabad NIT.

Reference on the subject noted above.

2. The reply of Un-starred Question No. 46 – Details regarding visit of IPS Officers to Israel asked by Sh. Neeraj Sharma, Faridabad NIT (10 copies both in English and Hindi) is hereby enclosed. It is for your kind information and necessary action please.

3. This issue with the approval of competent authority.

Superintendent-cum-Section Officer Home I for Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana

Home Department.

Endst. No. 25/61/2023-2HG-I

Dated 16.12.2023

A copy alongwith reply of Un-starred Question No. 46 – Details regarding visit of IPS Officers to Israel asked by Sh. Neeraj Sharma, Faridabad NIT (indicated against each) is hereby forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1	Hon'ble Chief Minister, Haryana	(One Copy)
2	Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister, Haryana	(One Copy)
3.	Hon'ble Home Minister, Haryana	(One Copy)
4.	Hon'ble Parliamentary Affairs Minister	(One Copy)
5.	Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana.	(One Copy)
6.	Chief Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Haryana	(One Copy)
7.	Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. of Haryana, Home Department	(One copy)
8.	Secretary to Governor, Haryana	(Two Copies)
9.	Director General of Police, Haryana, Panchkula	(One Copy)
10.	Chief Minister's Secretariat	(Fifteen Copies)
11.	Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana (in Political Branch)	(Six Copies)

Superintendent-cum-Section Officer Home I for Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana Home Department.

Haryana Vidhan Sabha

Un-starred Question No.46 (listed for 18.12.2023)

Details Regarding Visit of IPS Officers to Israel

46. Sh. NEERAJ SHARMA (Faridabad, N.I.T)

Will the Home Minister be pleased to state:-

- a) whether it is a fact that the delegation of IPS Officers visited the Israel on tour in the year 2018; and
- b) whether any report of said tour was prepared by the Officers; if so, the details thereof?

Reply: SHRI ANIL VIJ, HOME MINISTER, HARYANA

Sir, The point-wise reply is as under:-

- a) Yes Sir.
- b) Yes Sir, A report was submitted. The report deals with potential measures to improve the efficacy of law & order, crime, security and intelligence functions of Haryana Police and also to look at the availability of latest technologies that could be introduced in Haryana to further improve the security and law and order scenario of the state.

हरियाणा विधानसभा अतारांकित प्रश्न संख्या 46 (18.12.2023 को सूचीबद्ध) आई.पी.एस. अधिकारियों के इजराइल दौरा के संबंध में ब्यौरा

- 46. श्री नीरज शर्मा (फरीदाबाद, एन.आई.टी) क्या गृह मंत्री कृपया बताएंगे कि:-
 - क) क्या यह तथ्य है कि वर्ष 2018 में आई.पी.एस. अधिकारियों का प्रतिनिधिमंडल इज़राइल दौरे पर गया था; तथा
 - ख) क्या अधिकारियों द्वारा उक्त दौरे की कोई रिपोर्ट तैयार की गई हैः यदि हां, तो उसका ब्यौरा क्या है ?

उत्तरः श्री अनिल विज, गृह मंत्री, हरियाणा महोदय, बिंदुवार उत्तर इस प्रकार है:-

क) हाँ श्रीमान ।

ख) हाँ श्रीमान, एक प्रतिवेदन प्रस्तुत किया गया। यह रिपोर्ट हरियाणा पुलिस की कानून और व्यवस्था, अपराध, सुरक्षा और खुफिया कार्यों की प्रभावशीलता में सुधार के लिए संभावित उपायों से संबंधित है और राज्य की सुरक्षा और कानून और व्यवस्था के परिदृश्य में और सुधार के लिए हरियाणा में पेश की जा सकने वाली नवीनतम तकनीकों की उपलब्धता पर भी विचार करती है।